COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

 OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
)

 COMPLAINANT
)

 VS.
)

 CASE NO. 89-278

 THE UNION LIGHT HEAT AND POWER COMPANY

 DEFENDANT

ORDER

Owen Electric Cooperative ("Owen Electric") having filed a motion that the Commission direct The Union Light, Heat and Power Company ("ULH&P") not to furnish, make available, render, or extend its retail electric service to any consumer whose facilities lie within the certified territory of Owen Electric, and the Commission believing oral argument would be of benefit to it in ruling on the motion,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that oral arguments of Owen Electric and ULH&P on that motion will be heard by the Commission on October 12, 1989 at 1:30 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room No. 1 at the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky. The Commission shall hear only legal argument on Owen Electric's motion and the hearing shall be nonevidentiary in nature. Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 5th day of October, 1989.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Chairman

Vice Chairman

lluin, oner

ATTEST:

Executive Director , Acting